

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

DOMINIQUE STRAUSS-KAHN,

Defendant.

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses the defendant of the crime of **CRIMINAL SEXUAL ACT IN THE FIRST DEGREE**, in violation of Penal Law §130.50(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 14, 2011, engaged in oral sexual conduct with an individual known to the Grand Jury, to wit, contact between defendant's penis and the mouth of an individual known to the Grand Jury, by forcible compulsion.

SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **CRIMINAL SEXUAL ACT IN THE FIRST DEGREE**, in violation of Penal Law §130.50(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 14, 2011, engaged in oral sexual conduct with an individual known to the Grand Jury, to wit, contact between defendant's penis and the mouth of an individual known to the Grand Jury, by forcible compulsion.

THIRD COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF RAPE IN THE FIRST DEGREE**, in violation of Penal Law §§110/130.35(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 14, 2011, attempted to engage in sexual intercourse with an individual known to the Grand Jury, by forcible compulsion.

FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE**, in violation of Penal Law §130.65(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 14, 2011, subjected an individual known to the Grand Jury to sexual contact, by forcible compulsion.

FIFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Penal Law §135.05, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 14, 2011, restrained an individual known to the Grand Jury.

SIXTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Penal Law §130.55, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 14, 2011, subjected an individual known to the Grand Jury to sexual contact, without said individual's consent.

SEVENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **FORCIBLE TOUCHING**, in violation of Penal Law §130.52, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about May 14, 2011, intentionally, and for no legitimate purpose, forcibly touched the sexual and other intimate parts of an individual known to the Grand Jury, for the purpose of degrading and abusing said individual and for the purpose of gratifying the defendant's sexual desire.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
District Attorney

Filed:

WAIVED

2011NY035773

No.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

DOMINIQUE STRAUSS-KAHN,

Defendant.

INDICTMENT

CRIMINAL SEXUAL ACT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, P.L. §130.50(1), 2 Cts
AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF RAPE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, P.L. §§110/130.35(1)
SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, P.L. §130.65(1)
UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §135.05
SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, P.L. §130.55
FORCIBLE TOUCHING, P.L. §130.52

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., District Attorney

A True Bill

John (Artie) McConnell
Trial Bureau 50

Foreman

ADJOURNED TO PART F ON 5/20/2011